•	 At the end of each month, the closing stock balance is adjusted to reflect the lost stock. There is currently no review
of destroyed stock, either physical or on regular reports.

•	 Further analysis of destroyed stock found that 15 per cent of all destroyed stock was recorded on weekends,
when there is no management supervision.

•	 Following the current year stocktake, records show that a further $16,523 of stock was missing from the physical
count, representing 6.65 per cent of the total cost of goods sold. The closing stock balance for the current year was
reduced by this amount to record the shrinkage.

•	 Taking account of the destroyed stock and stock losses realised during the current year stocktake, the total shrinkage
to stock at cost price amounted to $28,813, or 11.6 per cent of total cost of goods sold and 27 per cent of the average
stock holdings for the current year. Consultation with the industry association indicated that destroyed stock should
average approximately $4000 (at cost) per annum based on the total sales of Bundalong.

•	 An adjusted profit and loss statement “adding back” destroyed and written off stock provided the following result:

IMPROVING BUSINESS PERFORMANCE   |  24

Current year With stock adjustment

$ % of sales $ % of sales

Sales 438,707 438,707

Cost of goods sold

Opening stock 119,979 119,979

Purchases 224,938 224,938

344,917 344,917

Closing stock (96,490) (125,303) (including stock
adjustment)

Total cost of goods sold 248,427 56.6% 219,614 50.1%

Gross profit 190,281 43.4% 219,094 49.9%

Operating expenses

Salaries 233,295 53.2% 233,295 53.2%

Overheads 85,903 19.6% 85,903 19.6%

Total operating expenses 319,198 72.8% 319,198 72.8%

Net profit/loss (128,918) (100,105)

Mark-up 77% 100%

Stock turn 2.30 1.79

•	 The average stock holdings for current year was $122,641 (including stock losses from destroyed and shrinkage).
The average level of stock holdings required to meet benchmark stock turn (where cost of goods remain the same)
is $63,008.

•	 A physical analysis on aged stock (as currently the stock management software system does not allow for specific
data on aged stock) found that aged stock (held for more than six months) was estimated at approximately $31,784.
If the aged stock had been sold, the average stock levels would decrease to $90,857 (2.41 turns), still well above the
average stock levels required to achieve benchmark stock turn.

[…]

When compared to the benchmark data, this is a higher number of trading hours. However, it is within an
acceptable range.

•	� Figures showed that 86.4 per cent of overall sales (on average) are completed after 11.00 am each day.

•	� The total amount of discount applied during the current year was $41,158 (9.4% of total income). No comparison
to the previous year was conducted, as discount amounts were not separately recorded for that year. Under the
current discount structure, it appears nearly all customers are eligible for a discount on sale.

•	� Two competitors were “mystery shopped” to ascertain the discount policies they offer. It appears that Bundalong’s
discount policy is extremely generous. In particular, with 58 per cent of sales made to account customers
(landscapers and other larger organisations) and the same customers receive the most beneficial discounts, it is
evident that the discounting policy is having a significant impact on total income.

3.	 The profit and loss statement reflecting “add backs” of discounting and destroyed and unaccounted for stock losses
provide the following result:

 Current year
With stock adjustments and add

back of discount income

$ % of sales $ % of sales

Sales 438,707 479,865
With discount

removed

Cost of goods sold

Opening stock 119,979 119,979

Purchases 224,938 224,938

344,917 344,917
With stock
adjustment

Closing stock (96,490) (125,303)

Total cost of goods sold 248,427 56.6% 219,614 45.8%

Gross profit 190,281 43.4% 260,252 54.2%

Operating expenses

Salaries 233,295 53.2% 233,295 48.6%

Overheads 85,903 19.6% 85,903 17.9%

Total operating expenses 319,198 72.8% 319,198 66.5%

Net profit/loss (128,918) (58,947)

IMPROVING BUSINESS PERFORMANCE   |  27

•	 An additional review of the percentage of sales attributed to applied stock (e.g. fertilisers) was undertaken. The
review found that applied stock sold for the current year was $18,043 (4.1 per cent of total income). The industry
standard is approximately 30 per cent to 35 per cent of all sales. This is particularly important as applied stock can
carry higher gross margin.

Recommendations for improving sales

1.	 Ensure transparency of key financial accounts.

•	 Update the current chart of accounts to include discounted sales amounts as negative income, to be offset against